

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

#### Chapter 48

#### AN ACT Relating to Certain Fees Payable to Insurance Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 60, § 314, amended.** The 2nd paragraph of section 314 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For each license issued to a foreign insurance company, or foreign surety company, or credit insurance or title insurance company, or to a foreign fraternal beneficiary association to do business in this State, and for each renewal thereof, a fee of \$30 \$50. For each certificate of qualification of a domestic insurance company to act under its charter and for each annual renewal thereof, a fee of \$39 \$50, except that domestic fire insurance companies writing on the assessment plan only are exempt from this requirement. For certificate of authority to make reciprocal contracts of indemnity under the provisions of sections 236 to 243, inclusive, and every renewal thereof, a fee of \$39 \$50. For each annual statement filed by any insurance company, domestic or foreign, a fee of \$39 \$50, except that domestic mutual fire insurance companies writing on the assessment plan only are exempt from this requirement. All said fees shall be used solely to defray administrative charges and salaries for examinations required by law, for examining and auditing filed annual statements and for the carrying out of any rate regulation imposed by the laws of this State. Every insurance company shall also pay all traveling expenses incurred by order of the Commissioner in making the examination required by law, except however that a domestic mutual insurance company doing its direct business entirely within the State shall not be required to pay any of the expenses of the examination;'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 49

#### AN ACT Relating to Payment to Hancock County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the Hancock county law library is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$1,500 \$2,000,'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January I, 1957.

Effective August 28, 1957